1 HB94
2 128985-2
3 By Representative Johnson (R)
4 RFD: Financial Services
5 First Read: 07-FEB-12
6 PFD: 02/02/2012
Page 0
HB94

HB94
1 include references to their successor sections as a result of
2 renumbering or recodification at any future date.
3 "(3) TREASURY REGULATION means a valid regulation of
4 the United States Department of Treasury codified at Title 26
5 of the Code of Federal Regulations. References to specific
6 Treasury Regulations include references to amendments and
7 future reenactments or recodifications of such regulations,
8 regardless of how designated.
9 "(4) QUALIFIED TRUST means a "qualified trust" as
10 such term is used in Section 401(a) of the code, and includes
11 any trust that would not be qualified but for this section. A
12 "qualified trust" includes, without limitations, any trust
13 that has received a favorable determination letter from the
14 Internal Revenue Service of the United States Department of
15 Treasury to the effect that such trust is, or will be upon the
16 satisfaction of certain administrative conditions, a
17 "qualified trust" under Section 401(a) of the code. "Qualified
18 trust" also includes: (i) a "retirement annuity" described in
19 Section 404(a)(2) of the code, including a retirement annuity
20 that would not satisfy the requirements of Section 404(a)(2)
21 of the code but for this section; (ii) an annuity described in
22 Section 403(b) of the code, including an annuity that would
23 not satisfy the requirements of Section 403(b) of the code but
24 for this section; (iii) an individual retirement plan
25 described in Section 7701(a)(37) of the code, including an
Page 4
HB94
1 individual retirement plan that would not satisfy the
2 requirements of Section 7701(a)(37) of the code but for this
3 section; (iv) a retirement bond described in Section 409 of
4 the code, as in effect prior to January 1, 1984, including a
5 retirement bond that would not satisfy the requirements of
6 Section 409 of the code but for this section; (v) a
7 governmental plan described in Section 414(d) of the code;
8 (vi) a church plan described in Section 414(e) of the code;
9 and (vii) a tax credit employee stock ownership plan described
10 in Section 409 of the code, including a tax credit employee
11 stock ownership plan that would not satisfy the requirements
12 of Section 409 of the code but for this section; and (viii) an
13 individual retirement plan defined as a Roth IRA under Section
14 408A of the code.
15 "(f) This section does not apply to the Employees'
16 Retirement System of Alabama, Teachers' Retirement System of
17 Alabama, and the Judicial Retirement Fund of Alabama."
18 Section 2. This act shall become effective
19 immediately following its passage and approval by the
20 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.
Page 5
HB94
1
2
3
4  Speaker of the House of Representatives
5
6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
House of Representatives7
I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was passed by the House 01-MAR-12.
10
11 Greg Pappas
12 Clerk
13
 14